INNOVA

This valve fulfills machinery directive 2006/42/EC, pressure equipment directive
2014/68/UE, the regulation (EC) n° 1935/2004 and the regulation (EC) n° 2023/2006.
This is a reduced version of the Original Instructions. To see the completely Original

Instructions consult http://www.inoxpa.com/downloads.

1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Install the valve in accordance with applicable regulations.

OVERFLOW
SINGLE
SEAT
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Check that the valve is assembled correctly and its shaft is perfectly aligned before it

starting up.

Do not exceed the specified limit values in the Instruction Manual.

Do not touch the valves and piping that is in contact with the fluid during operation.

Do not place hands or fingers in the valve closing area.
Do not disassemble the valve until the pipes are emptied.

ENGLISH

Do not place hands or fingers on the coupling between the valve and actuator when the

actuator is connected at the compressed air.

Welding work should only be done by qualified persons who are trained and equipped

with the necessary equipment to perform this kind of work.

2. DIRECTION OF FLOW

The recommended direction of flow is contrary to the
movement of the valve closing so that when the valve is
closing, the valve will always work against the pressure
of the fluid. Follow these indications to avoid the water
hammer which can occur when valves close minimising
its consequences.

The next figures show the recommended direction of flow
as well as the direction of closing.
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3. GENERAL INSTALLATION

Place the valve in a manner to facilitate the inspections and reviews. Leave enough around
the valve for its revision, dismantling and maintenance.

Once the valve place is defined, it can be joined to the pipe welding the valve body or by
fittings.

In case to join the valve to the piping by welding, disassemble the valve before welding the
valve body to the piping to avoid damaging the seals.

During installation, the valve avoids using excessive force and pay special attention to:
- vibrations that may be produced on the facility,
- thermal dilation that the pipe may undergo when hot
fluids are circulating,
- the weight that the pipe can support,
- excessive welding current,
Perform the following checks before using the valve:
- check that the clamps and nuts are tightened,
- apply the compressed air several times, checking that
the valve carries out the opening and closing action
without difficulty.
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4. WELDING

To perform the welding works:
- disassemble the valve,
- weld the valve body to the pipes maintaining the distance indicated in the following table:

i
_DIN-0D_Afmm]

25-1" 300
40-1%" 310
50-2" 350 >
65-2%" 360
80-3" 370 é
100-4" 390 § E
A —
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5. VALVE SETTING

Calibration requires a pump, a pressure gauge to measure the pressure, a shut-off valve
and an INNOVA J valve.

Start-up the pump with the shut-off valve in the closed position. The liquid will pass
through the INNOVA J valve, which will
act as a bypass (recirculation). Tighten
the top screw (previously loosening the
lock nut) of the INNOVA J valve until the
pressure gauge indicates the pump’s
maximum working pressure. The valve
will then be set to the pressure indicated
on the pressure gauge. If this pressure
is exceeded, the valve will close and the
flow will be recirculated, thus preventing
any damage to the system.
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6. ACTUATOR AIR CONNECTION

To perform the air connection to the actuator:

- connect and check the air connections (G 1/8” thread for
tubing @ 6 mm) in accordance with double-effect or simple
effect needs.

- mind the quality of the compressed air.

Depending on the configuration, the actuator may have one
or two air connections.

The INOXPA valves are supplied with connections for 6 mm
diameter.
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7. START-UP

Before putting the valve or the actuator into service:

- check that the piping and valve are completely free of possible traces of welding slag or
other foreign particles. Clean the system if necessary,

- check that the valve moves smoothly. If necessary, lubricate it with special grease or
soapy water,

- check for possible leaks, and make sure the pipes and their connections are sealed and
do not have any leaks,

- if the valve has been supplied with an actuator, make sure that the alignment of the valve
shaft and the actuator shaft enables smooth movement,

- check the compressed air pressure at the inlet of the actuator,

- consider the quality of the compressed air,

- activate the valve.

VALVULA
DE ALIVIO
DE SIMPLE
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INNOVA

ESPANOL

Esta valvula se halla en conformidad con la directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE, con la
directiva de equipos a presion 2014/68/EU, con el reglamento (CE) n° 1935/2004 y
con el reglamento (CE) n° 2023/2006.

Esta es una versién reducida del Manual de Instrucciones, para ver el manual de ins-
trucciones completo consultar http://www.inoxpa.es/descargas.

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD A

Instalar la valvula en conformidad con la reglamentacion aplicable.

Verificar el correcto montaje y alineamiento de la valvula antes de su puesta en marcha.
No sobrepasar los valores limites especificados en el Manual de Instrucciones.

No tocar vélvulas y/o tuberias que estén en contacto con el liquido durante su
funcionamiento.

No poner las manos o los dedos en la zona de cierre de la valvula.

No desmontar la valvula hasta que las tuberias hayan sido vaciadas.

No poner las manos o los dedos en el acoplamiento entre la valvula y el actuador cuando
este Ultimo esté conectado al aire comprimido

Los trabajos de soldadura solo lo pueden realizar personas cualificadas, formadas y
equipadas con los medios necesarios para realizar dichos trabajos.

2. SENTIDO DEL FLUJO

El sentido del flujo recomendado es contrario al
movimiento de cierre de la valvula de manera que
cuando la valvula esta cerrada trabaja contra la presion
del fluido. Seguir estas indicaciones evita el golpe de
ariete que puede ocurrir cuando se cierra la valvula
minimizando sus consecuencias.

En la siguiente figura se observa el sentido del flujo
recomendado asi como la direccion del cierre.
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3. INSTALACION GENERAL

Colocar la valvula de manera que facilite las inspecciones y las revisiones. Dejar suficiente
espacio alrededor de la valvula para su adecuada revision, desmontaje y mantenimiento.
Una vez definido el emplazamiento, la valvula se puede unir a la tuberia soldando el cuerpo
de la valvula o mediante accesorios como racores.

En caso de unir la valvula a la tuberia mediante soldadura, desmontar la valvula antes de
soldar el cuerpo de la valvula a la tuberia para prevenir dafar las juntas.

Durante el montaje de la valvula, evitar tensiones excesivas y prestar especial atencion en:

- las vibraciones que se puedan producir en la instalacion,

- las dilataciones térmicas que pueden sufrir las tuberias )

al circular fluidos calientes,

- el peso que las tuberias puedan soportar,

- la excesiva intensidad de soldadura, J
Antes de utilizar la valvula hacer las siguientes
comprobaciones:

- las abrazaderas y las tuercas estan bien apretadas,

- abrir y cerrar la vélvula varias veces aplicando aire @

comprimido para asegurar que funciona correctamente
y que la junta del eje se acopla suavemente al cuerpo
de la valvula.

4. SOLDADURA

Para realizar los trabajos de soldadura:
- desmontar la valvula,
- soldar el cuerpo de la valvula a las tuberias manteniendo la distancia indicada en la

tabla siguiente:
zzZZZZ///MZZZZZZZ/A
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5. TARADO DE LA VALVULA

Para realizar el tarado, es necesario disponer de una bomba, un manémetro para medir
la presion, una valvula de cierre y de la valvula INNOVA J.

El proceso consiste en poner en funcionamiento la bomba, con la valvula de cierre en
posicion cerrada. El flujo hara el bypass
(recirculacién) pasando por la valvula
INNOVA J. Apretar el tornillo superior
(aflojando previamente la contratuerca)
de la valvula INNOVA J hasta que el
mandémetro indique la presion maxima
de trabajo de la bomba. La valvula L%
quedara tarada a la presion indicada
en el mandmetro. Si se supera esta
presion, la valvula se abrirda y hara
recircular el flujo impidiendo que se
pudiera dafar la instalacion.

6. CONEXION DE AIRE AL ACTUADOR

Para realizar la conexién de aire al actuador:

- conectar y comprobar las conexiones de aire comprimido
(rosca G 1/8” para tubo @ 6 mm) segun sus necesidades
doble efecto o simple efecto.

- tener en cuenta la calidad del aire comprimido.

Hi
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Dependiendo de la configuracion, el actuador puede tener
una o dos conexiones de aire.

Las valvulas INOXPA se suministran con conexiones para
tubo de diametro 6.
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7. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Antes de poner la valvula y el actuador en marcha:

- verificar que la tuberia y la valvula estdn completamente limpias de posibles restos
de soldadura u otras particulas extrafias. Proceder a la limpieza del sistema si es
necesario,

- comprobar que la valvula se mueva suavemente. Si es necesario, lubricar con grasa
especial o agua jabonosa,

- controlar las posibles fugas, verificar que todas las tuberias y sus conexiones sean
herméticas y sin fugas,

- si la valvula se ha suministrado con actuador, asegurar que el alineamiento del eje de la
valvula con el eje del actuador permite un movimiento suave,

- comprobar la presién de aire comprimido a la entrada del actuador,

- tener en cuenta la calidad del aire comprimido,

- accionar la vélvula.
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VANNE
A CLAPET
A SIMPLE
SIEGE

FRANGAIS

Cette vanne est conforme a la directive sur les machines 2006/42/CE, a la directive
sur les équipements sous pression 2014/68/UE, au réeglement (CE) n°® 1935/2004 et
au réglement (CE) n° 2023/2006.

Le présent document est une version courte du Manuel d’instructions complet pouvant
étre téléchargé a I'adresse suivante : https://www.inoxpa.fr/telechargements/documents.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Installez la vanne dans le respect des normes en vigueur.

Assurez-vous que la vanne est bien montée et alignée avant sa mise en marche.

Ne dépassez pas les valeurs limite figurant dans le Manuel d’instructions.

Ne touchez pas des vannes et/ou des conduits en contact avec le liquide pendant le
fonctionnement.

N’insérez pas vos mains ni vos doigts dans la zone de fermeture de la vanne.

Ne démontez pas la vanne avant que les conduits ne soient enti€rement vides.

Ne mettez pas les mains ni les doigts sur I'accouplement entre la vanne et I'actionneur
lorsqu’il est connecté a I'air comprimé.

Les travaux de soudure ne doivent étre effectués que par des personnes qualifiées,
formées et équipées des moyens nécessaires pour les mener a bien.

2. SENS DE CIRCULATION DU FLUIDE

Le sens de circulation du fluide recommandé est opposé au
mouvement de fermeture de la vanne, de sorte que lorsque
la vanne est fermée, elle fonctionne contre la pression du
fluide. Le respect de ces indications permet d’éviter le coup
de bélier qui peut se produire lorsque la vanne est fermée,
et de minimiser ses conséquences.

La figure suivante montre le sens de circulation
recommandé ainsi que le sens de fermeture.
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3. INSTALLATION GENERALE

Installez la vanne de fagon a faciliter toute inspection ou révision future. Laissez
suffisamment d’espace autour de la vanne pour pouvoir effectuer correctement les
opérations de révision, de démontage et de maintenance nécessaires.
Une fois 'emplacement défini, la vanne peut étre raccordée au conduit en soudant le corps
de la vanne ou au moyen d’accessoires tels que des raccords.
En cas de raccordement de la vanne au conduit par soudure, avant de souder le corps de la
vanne au conduit, démontez la vanne afin d’éviter d’'endommager les joints.
Lors du montage de la vanne, évitez les contraintes excessives et accordez une
attention particuliére aux points suivants :
- Vibrations pouvant se produire lors de I'installation.
- Dilatations thermiques pouvant affecter les conduits
lorsque des liquides chauds y circulent
- Poids pouvant étre supporté par les conduits.
- Intensité de soudure excessive.
Avant d'utiliser la vanne, effectuez les vérifications
suivantes :
- Vérifiez que les colliers et les écrous sont bien serrés.
- Ouvrez et fermez la vanne plusieurs fois en appliquant
de 'air comprimé sur I'actionneur afin de vous assurer
qu'’il fonctionne correctement et que le joint de I'axe
se raccorde facilement au corps de la vanne.

4. SOUDURE

Pour réaliser les travaux de soudage :
- Démontez la vanne,
- Soudez le corps de la vanne aux tuyauteries en maintenant les distances indiquées dans

le tableau ci-dessous :
iy
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5 TARAGE DE LA VANNE

Pour effectuer le tarage, il est nécessaire de disposer d’'une pompe, d’'un manometre pour
mesurer la pression, d’'une vanne d’arrét et de la vanne INNOVA J.

Le processus consiste a mettre la pompe en service lorsque la vanne d’arrét est en position
fermée. Le flux se chargera de la dérivation (recirculation) en passant a travers la vanne
NNOVA J. Serrez la vis supérieure

(en dévissant préalablement le contre-
écrou) de la vanne INNOVA J jusqu’a ce

que le manométre indique la pression

de service maximum de la pompe. La
valve sera tarée a la pression indiquée

sur le manomeétre. Si cette pression est
dépassée, la vanne s’ouvrira et fera a
nouveau circuler le flux, empéchant
ainsi l'installation d’étre endommagée. —

6. CONNEXION D’AIR VERS L’ACTIONNEUR

Pour établir la connexion d’air vers 'actionneur :

- Connectez et vérifiez les branchements d’air comprimé
(filetage G 1/8” pour tube @ 6 mm) en fonction de vos
besoins (double effet ou simple effet).

- Tenez compte de la qualité de I'air comprimé.
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Selon la configuration, I'actionneur peut disposer d’'une ou
de deux connexions d’air.

Les vannes d'INOXPA sont livrées avec des connexions pour
des tubes de diametre 6.
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Avant de mettre en service la vanne et I'actionneur :

- Assurez-vous que le conduit et la vanne sont propres et qu’ils ne présentent aucun
reste de soudure ou autres corps étrangers. Si nécessaire, procédez au nettoyage du
systéeme.

- Vérifiez que le mouvement de la vanne est fluide. Si nécessaire, lubrifiez avec de la
graisse spéciale ou de I'eau savonneuse.

- Assurez-vous qu'il 'y a pas de fuite et que tous les conduits ainsi que leurs branchements
sont hermétiques et qu'ils ne présentent aucune fuite.

- Sila vanne a été livrée avec un actionneur, vérifiez que I'alignement de I'axe de la vanne
sur I'axe de I'actionneur permet un mouvement fluide.

- Vérifiez la pression d’air comprimé a I'entrée de 'actionneur.

- Tenez compte de la qualité de I'air comprimé.

- Actionnez la vanne.

OOHOCEOENbHbLIN
CEPACBIBAIOLLIUNA
KNANAH

INNOV

PYCCKUU

[aHHbI knanaH cooTBeTcTByeT [lMpeKTUBe O 6e30MacHOCTU MaluH U oGopyaoBaHUs
2006/42/EC, AnpeKkTnBe nNo o6opyaoBaHuto, paboTarowemy noa aasneHvem 2014/68/EC,
PernamenTy (EC) Ne 1935/2004 1 PernameHnTy (EC) N2 2023/2006.

370 cokpalleHHas Bepcus pyKOBOACTBA MO SKCMIyaTaLuu; C MOMHOM Bepcuei pykoBoACTBa
no 3Kcnyatauum MOXHO 03HaKOMUTLCS MO crieaytoLlei cebinke https://inoxpa.ru/documents.

MHCTPYKUUN NO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTMHU

YcTaHOBWTb KrnanaH B COOTBETCTBUM C NPUMEHUMBIMU HOPMaMM.

Y6eauTbes B NPaBUbHOCTY MOHTaXa 1 BbIpAaBHUBAHWS KrianaHa nepez ero 3arnyckom.

He npeBbilwath NpefenbHble 3Ha4eHNs), ykasaHHble B PYKOBOACTBE MO JKcrryataumm.

He npukacaTbecs K knanaHy w/unu TpyGonpoBogam, KOTOpble HAXOASTCA B KOHTaKTe C
XNOKOCTbIO BO BPEMSI (OYHKLIMOHUPOBAHMSI.

He nomeLuatb pykv Unu nanbLibl B 30HY 3aKpbITUs KnanaHa.

He fAemMoHTMpoBaTh KnanaH 4o OnopoXHeHWs TPy6onpoBOaoB.

He nomeLuatb pyku nnv nanblbl B COeAUHEHe MEXAY KranaHoM v MPUBOAOM, Koraa Npusoa
MOAKITIOYEH K CXXaToMy BO3AYXY.

Pa6oTbl N0 cBapke AOMKHbI BbLIMOMHATLCS TOMbKO KBANUMULMPOBAHHBIM U MPOLLEALLMM
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO MOAFOTOBKY NEPCOHANOM, UMEIOLLIYIM B CBOEM PaCMopsikeHUn HeoBxoanmoe
OCHalLLieH1E OIS BbINOMHEHUS 3TUX paboT.

2. HANPABNEHWE NOTOKA

PekomeHaoBaHHOE HanpaBreHye NoToka NPoTUBOMOMNOXKHO
[BWKEHUIO 3aKpbITWS! KnanaHa, Takum o6pasoM, 4To koraa
KnanaH 3aKpblT, OH MPOTWBOCTOMT AABMNEHWIO TeKyyeil
cpepbl. CobritofeHne aTUX ykasaHuin No3BonuT usbexarb
rMOPaBMNMYECKOro yAapa, KOTOPbIii MOXET MPOWU3OUTU Npu
3aKpPbITUM KnanaHa, ¥ MUHUMWU3VMPOBATb ero MoCMeaCTBHS.
Ha HWKENPUBEAEHHOM 1306paxeHum ykasaHo
pEKOMEHOOBAHHOE HampaBsreHue MoToka, a Takke
HanpasneH1e 3aKkpbIThs.
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3. ObWAA YCTAHOBKA

PasmecTuTb knanaH Takum obpas3om, 4ToGbl 0bneryntb ero ocMoTp W npoBepky. Bokpyr
KnanaHa AOMMKHO ObITb AOCTATOYHO MecTa Ansi HaAsIexallero BbINOMHEHWsI ero npoBepku,
[eMOHTaXa 1 06CnyXUBaHWS.
Mocne onpeaeneHyst MecTa pa3MeLLEHUS KIanaHa MOXHO COeUHUTL ero ¢ Tpy6onpoBogoM
nyTeM npviBapuMBaHuUs Kopnyca KranaHa unm nocpeacTBOM akCeCCyapoB, TakvX Kak LUTYLEpbI.
Ecnn knanaH npucoeguHsieTcs Kk TpyGompoBody NOCPeACTBOM CBapku, TO nepeq
npuBapuBaHueM kopryca knanaHa k Tpy6onposogy cregyet pasobparth knanaH Bo nabexanue
NOBPEXAEHUS YNNOTHEHWI
Mpu MoOHTaxe knanaHa crnegyeT maberatb CIMLIKOM CWUIbHOTO HanpsbkeHus u obpaiiaTtb
ocoboe BHUMaHMe Ha:
- BUBpaLuIo, KOTOpasi MOXET BO3HUKATb B YCTAHOBKE;
- BO3MOXHOE TemnroBoe paclunpeHue Tpy6 npu LMpKynsumm
Nno HUM rops4nx )I(M,ELKOCTeﬁ;
- BEC, KOTOPbIN MOTYT BblAEPXMBaTh TPYy6bl;
- U3MULLHIO MHTEHCUBHOCTb CBApPKY.
Mepen ncnonb3oBaHWeM knanaHa HeoGXOAUMO BbIMOMHUTL
crieayioLye NpoBepKu:
- Y6eauTbesl B TOM, YTO XOMYTbl U ralikvi HAAEXKHO 3aTsHYThI.
- Heckonbko pa3 OTKpbITb W 3aKpbiTb KnanaH, nogasas
cxaTbli BO3AyX Ha npusog, 4Tobbl ybeautbca B TOM,
4YTO (PYHKLMOHMPOBAHWE SIBMSIETCS MPaBWUIIbHBIM U YTO
YNNoTHEeHMe Bana nnaBHO npusreraeT K Kopnycy KnanaHa.

4. CBAPKA

[insi BbINONHEHWsI paboT Mo cBapke:
- Pasobpartb knanaH.
- MpuBapuTtb Kopnyc knanaHa k TpyGonpoBoaam, cobniofas ykasaHHble B crefyiolein

Tabnuue paccToAaHnA:
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5. PETYNINPOBKA KITANAHA

[ns BbINOMHEHUS PEryriMpoBKM HeoBXoAMMO MMETb B CBOEM PaCMOpsKEHUM HAacocC,
MaHOMETP A5s U3MepeHUst AaBneHusi, 3anopHbli knanaH v knanad INNOVA J.

Mpouecc 3aknoyaeTcs B TOM, YTOObI MPUBECTU B (DYHKLIMOHMPOBAHWE HACOC NpY 3anopHOM
KnanaHe B 3aKpbITOM MOMOXeHWU. MponsonaeT peumpkynaums noTtoka, OH npouaeT
yepes knanaH INNOVA J. 3atsarusatb
BEPXHUIA BUHT (npepBapuTensHo
ocnabus KOHTpraky) KnanaHa
INNOVA J, noka MaHOMETp He MoKaxeT
MakcumarnbHoe — paboyee  AaBneHve
Hacoca. KnanaH Oyagert oTperynupoBaH L%#
Ha 3HayeHWe [aBneHus, YykasaHHoe
Ha MmaHomeTpe. [lpyu npeBbIEHUN
3TOr0  [AaBneHWst KnamaH OTKpoeTcs
1M obecneynt peumpkynsumMio  MoToka
AN NPeAoTBpaLLeHnUs  MOBPEXAEHUS
YCTaHOBKM.

6. TOOKNIWYEHWE BO3AOYXA K NPUBOAY

[lns nopknioyeHns Boaayxa K npuBoay:
- MogxntounTb " npoBepuTH
coeavHeHns cxaroro BO3ayxa (pe3bba
G 1/8” pns Tpy6bel @ 6 MM) B COOTBETCTBMM C BaLUMMU
noTpe6HOCTAMU: [IBOVHOE [eficTBME WUNW  ofuHapHoe
pencrene.
- Crnepyert yunTbiBaTb Ka4eCTBO CXKATOro BO3adyxa.
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B 3aBucumocTu ot KOH(bVIpraLWIVI npuBo4 MOXET UMETb OAHO
nnu iBa BO3AQYLHbIX COeAUHEHUA.

Knananbl INOXPA noctaensitotcs ¢ coeMHeHusMu1 ans Tpyobl
anameTpom 6.
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7. 3ANYCK

Mepen BBOAOM knanaHa v NprBofa B 3KCnyaTaLmio HeO6X0ANMO yunTbIBaTh CreaytoLee:

- Y6eauTtbcsi B TOM, YTO TPyGOMNpPOBOA M KNamaH MOSIHOCTbI OYMLLEHbI OT BO3MOXHbIX
OCTaTKOB CBapKW UMM APYrX NOCTOPOHHUX YacTul. B cnyyae HeoGXoaMMOCTM OYUCTUTL
cuctemy.

- Y6eautbCcst B TOM, YTO knanaH [ABukeTcs nnaeHo. [pu HeobxogumocTv cmasaTb
cneymnanbHOM XMPOBOWM CMa3KoN UM MbIfbHOW BOAOW.

- KoHTponvpoBaTb BO3MOXHbIE YTeuku, ybeautbcst B TOM, Y4TO BCe TpyGOMpoBoAbl U UX
coeaVHeHUs SBNATCA repMeTUYHbIMK, 6e3 yTevek.

- Ecnu knanaH noctaeneH ¢ NpuBodoM, y6eamTbcst B TOM, YTO COOCHOCTb Basa krnanaHa ¢
Baniom npusoga obecneynBaeT NnaBHOE ABMKEHME.

- MNpoBepuTh AaBrneHue cxxaToro Bo3ayxa Ha BXoae NpyBoaa.

- CneqyeT yunTbiBaTh KA4ECTBO CXKaTOro BO3ayxa.

- MpuBecTn knanaH B AeNCTBUE.
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